Page 1/9
9October2025/Version 4 (Public datasheet)
LEM International SA
Route du Nant-d’Avril, 152
1217 Meyrin
N° 97.M4.99.102.0, N° 97.M4.99.106.0, N° 97.M4.99.107.0
ART series

ART series
Name and codification
  ART-B22-D70/SPxxx
Accuracy class according to IEC 61869-10
Family:
Rogowski coil
Output signal:
22.5 mV/kA
Aperture:
D70:	 ⌀ 70 mm
-1.5
-1.25
-1
-0.75
-0.5
-0.25
0
0.25
0.5
0.75
1
1.25
1.5
5% IPr 20% IPr 100% IPr 120% IPr KPcr x IPr
Cu
rr
en
te
rr
or
(%
)
Conductorc entered
Class 0.5
Accuracy class limit of IEC 61869-10
Accuracy class limit of ART-B22 Rogowski
Conductor centered
Cable length:
SP102	 5 m
SP106	 8 m
SP107	 11 m
Page 7/9
9October2025/Version 4 (Public datasheet)
LEM International SA
Route du Nant-d’Avril, 152
1217 Meyrin
ART series
Terms and definitions
Rated transformation ratio kr
kr is the ratio between the primary current IP and the secondary
voltage US.
Ratio error ε
The current ratio error, expressed as a percentage, is defined
by the formula:
ε =                  × 100 %
kr US − IP
IP
	 Where:
	 kr:	 is the rated transformation ratio
	 IP:	 is the actual primary current
	 US:	 is the actual secondary voltage when IP is
		  flowing
Phase displacement ∆φ